
Board Office Use: L 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

:~·· · .' -
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 

Professional Services Contract Amendment No. 

Oakland Public Education Fund (OPEF) 

" ·'1 • - 9 Students 

_s_an_k_of_a_A_ca_d_e_m~y/_19_1 ______________ (-site/ department) 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. __ to the 
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 
Oakland Public Education Fund (OPEF) • Services to be 
primarily provided to Sankofa Academy/191 for 
the period of 411115 through _61_121_· 1_5 ___ _ 

Some of our Sankofa Academy students and families lack access to safe 
communities, wealth and social capital, and have experienced 
opportunity gaps. 81 % of Sankofa Academy's students are on Free and 
Reduce Lunch. To meet the needs of students and to bring students to 
proficiency in ELA and Math additional academic support is needed. 
Also, creating the academic and social conditions for College and Career 
Readiness is of paramount importance. 

A contract for services between OUSD and OPEF (Oakland, CA), for the 
latter to provide Sankofa Academy targeted ELA and Math, and College 
and Career Readiness support tor students through the period of April 1, 
2015 through June 12, 2015 in an amount not to exceed $30,000. 

Approval by the Boar-cl of Education of Amendment No. __ to the 
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 
Oakland Public Education Fund (OPEF) • Services to be 
primarily provided to Sankofa Academy/191 for 
the period of 4/1/15 through _s1_12_11_s ___ _ 

Funding resource name (please spell out)-------------­
_____________ not to exceed $ 30.000.00 

• Contract Amendment 
• Copy of original contract and any prior amendments 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. ---

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
C. -, ·ho, 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and 

Oakland Public Education Fund (OPEF) 

19 Students 

(CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement IMth CONTRACTOR for services on _4_!1_/1_5 _____ _ 
and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: I!:] The scope of work is unchanged. El The scope of work has changed. 

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including measurable description of 
expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

D Revised scope of work attached. OR f!l The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 
1. Pull-out tutorials for 6th-8th graders performing below multiple years in ELA based on SRI Fall & Winter scores 
2. Pull-out tutorials for 6th-8th graders performing below grade level in Math based on Math Performance Task scores 
3. Academic support for 6th-8th GATE students 
4. College & Carer Readiness- Expediationary Learning and Leadership MS 
5. Additional Literacy intervention and support K-5 
6 . TK-8 Family Literacy Night 

2. Tenns (duration): I!) The term of the contract is unchanged. O The term of the contract has changed. 

If the term has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional (days/weeks/months), 
and the amended expiration date is 6/12/15 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. I!] The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by 

l!!I Increase of $30,000.00 to original contract amount 

ID Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is $30,000 dollars ($ 50,000.00 ) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged and in 
full force and effect as originally stated. 

s. Amendment History: 
!i!I There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. IE] This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
si ature by the ard of Education and/or the Superintendent as their designee. 

FIE SCHOOL DISTRICT CONT C O 

esident, Board of Education 

(!:] Superintendent 

li!'] Chief or De 

Rev. 9/1 7 /14 !Reg. No. 

Date 

~ ") C _ ~() i.Sl\ll- , 1) HL o,; ~ ,?J~~ ~\\A v'.:i 
Print Name, Title 

R0154162 I P.O. No. P1504327 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3 

EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF WORK 

[IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, 
THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES MAY BE ATTACHED WITHOUT ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, 
ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be 
specific about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

1. Pull-out tutorials for 6th-8th graders performing below multiple years in ELA based on SRI Fall 
& Winter scores 
2. Pull-out tutorials for 6th-8th graders performing beow grade level in Math based on Math 
Perfomance Task scores 
3. Academic Support for 6th-8th GATE students 
4. College & Career Readiness- Expediationary Learning and Leadership for Middle School 
students 
5. Additional Literacy interventon support K-5 
6. TK-8 Family Literacy Night 

Legal - K999069.001 Rev. 9/17/14 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of3 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, 
as a result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many 
more Oakland children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships 
and/or paying jobs? 4) How many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? 
Provide details of program participation (Students will ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ). 
NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

As a result of the agreement and services provided by it, Sankofa Academy will decrease the 
number of 2nd through 8th grade students who perform Multiple Years Below Grade Level and 1 
Year Below Grade Level measured by the SRI. Further promoting Literacy will help students 
connect with grade level content, which in terms of active engagement will have a positive affect 
on attendance. At least 75% of the targeted Sankofa students will move up one fluency level as 
measured by Fountas & Pinnell assessment. Additionally, Sankofa will decrease the number of 
2nd through 8th students who perform below grade level in Math by 10%. 

3. Afignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 
(Check all that apply.) 

[!] Ensure a high quality instructional core 

[i Develop social, emotional and physical health 

[ii Create equitable opportunities for learning 

~ Prepare students for success in college and 
careers 

D High quality and effective instruction 

~ Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

~ Accountable for quality 

~ Full service community district 

4. Alignment with Community School Strategic Site Plan - CSSSP (required if using State or Federal Funds): 

Please select: 

D Action Item included in Board Approved CSSSP (no additional documentation required) - Item 
Number: _____ _ 

[!] Action Item added as modification to Board Approved CSSSP - Submit the following documents to the 
Resource Manager either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

a. Relevant page of CSSSP with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", 
modification date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

b. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved. 

c. Minutes for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

d. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved. 

Legal - K999069.001 Rev. 9/17/14 



Enactment Number-
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

.,,V 'NV~'. (), J•-,1. J kl /< ,i ,l~ 

')AKL AN J Ul\ilF-IE.D 

SL HOOL DI~ f'~I(. T 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 

Professional Services Contract • _o_a_kla_nd_P_u_bl_ic_E_d_uc_at_i_on_Fu_nd __________ _ 

• 191/ Sankofa Academy (site/ department) 

Approval of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Oakland Public Education Fund • Services to 
be primarily provided to _19_1_/_S_an_k_o_fa_A_c_ad_e_m_.y ______________ _ 

for the period of 1or27114 through _61_12_1_15 ___ _ 

Many of Sankota's students come to the school from less affluent ne1gborhoods in North and West Oakland 
Children growing up 1n these neigborhoods experience the opportunity gaps faced by many children 1n 
Oakland: lack of access to wealth and social capital : educational opportunity; health resources: and safe 
communrt1es 81% of Sankofa's students in 2014 were eligible for free and reduced lunch. Bringing these 
children to proficiency in ELA and Math will serve to greatly increase their chances for success both in school 
and outside of school This success is critical to positive. long-term change for families in local community 

A contract for services between OUSO and OPEF (Oakland. CA), for the latter to provide Sankofa Academy 
with targeted ELA and Math intervention support for students through the period of October 27th 2014 through 
June 12th 2015 1n an amount not to exceed $12,000 00. 

Approval of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Oakland Public Education Fund • Services to 
be primarily provided t0 _1_91_i_S_a_nk_of_a_A_c_ad_e_m~y ______________ _ 

for the period of 1or27114 through _61_12_1_1s ___ _ 

Funding resource name (please spell outl ________________ _ 

_______________ not to exceed _20_.000 __ 00 ___ _ 

• Professional Services Contract including scope of work 
• Fingerprint/Background Check Certification 
• Insurance Certification 
• TB screening documentation 
• Statement of qualifications 



File ID Number 

Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2014-2015 

ThisAgreemeM~en~rediMobe~~~O_a_~_a~~P~u_b~H_c_E~du_c~a-~~n~F_u_n_d~~----- --- --- --- --- ----- ­
(CONTRACTOR) and Oakland Unified School District (OUSD). OUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for 
the furnishing of special services and advice in financial , economic, accounting, engineering, legal, and administrative matters with persons 
specially trained, experienced, and competent to perform such services. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, and 
competent to provide such services. The parties agree as follows: 

1. Services: CONTRACTOR shall provide the ("Services· or "Work") as described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference. 

2 Terms: CONTRACTOR shall commence work on 10!27/14 . or the day immediately following approval by the Superintendent 

if the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has contracted with the District is below $ 84.1oo in the current fiscal year; or, approval by the 

Board of Education if the total contract(s) exceed $ 84.100 , 'Mlichever is later. The work shall be completed no later than 

6/12/1 5 

3. Compensation: OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement. The 

compensation under this Contract shall not exceed-----------------------------

Dollars ( 20.000.00 ) [per fiscal year]. at an hourly billing rate not to exceed _s_4_o_o_o ___ per hour. This sum shall be for 

full performance of this Agreement and includes all fees , costs, and expenses incurred by Contractor including, but not limited to, 

labor, materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel, insurance, subcontractor costs . and other costs. 

If CONTRACTOR will be compensated hour1y for services provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exhibit "A," 
attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD. 

OUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing services for 
OUSD. except as follows:--------- ------ ------ --- - - ------ --- -­

Payment for Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within forty-five (45) days after 
CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to OUSD for Work actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Work, or the 
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made. 

The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR 
to correct unsatisfactory work, although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a 
payment was made. Work, which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement, may be rejected by the District and in that 
case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay. 

4 Equipment and Materials: CONTRACTOR shall provide all equipment, materials, and supplies necessary for the performance of this 
Agreement except: _______________________________________ _ 

Vvhich shall not exceed a total cost of _ _ __ _ 

5. CONTRACTOR Qualifications I Performance of Services: 

CONTRACTOR Qualifications: CONTRACTOR warrants ,t is specially trained, experienced, competent and fully licensed to provide 
the Services required by this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regulations of the State of California, the United States of 
America , and all local laws, ordinances and,/or regulations , as they may apply. 

Standard of Care: CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a 
professional manner, without the advice. control, or supervision of OUSD. CONTRACTOR'S services will be performed, findings 
obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its 
profession for services to California school districts. 

6 Invoicing: Invoices furnished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to OOSD. All amounts paid by 
OUSD shall be subject to audit by OUSD. Invoices shall include , but not be limited to: Contractor name, Contractor address, invoice 
date, invoice number, purchase order number, name of school or department service was provided to, period of service, name of the 
person performing the service, date service was rendered, brief description of services provided, number of hours of service. hour1y 
rate, total payment requested . 

7 Notices: All notices and invoices provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during normal 
business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the address set forth 
below: 

Rev 9/4/2014 v1 Requ1s1t1on No ------- P O No --------



Professional Services Contract 

OUSO Representative: CONTRACTOR: 

Name: Monique F Brinson Name: David Korsak 

Site /Dept. : 191/ Sankofa Academy Title : Director of Finance & Admin1strat1on 

Address : 1000 Broadway. 3rd Floor Suite 300 Address:-------------------
Oakland CA 94607 

Phone: (510) 654-7787 Phone : (510) 221 -6968 

Email: monique.brinson@ousd.k12.ca.us Email : david@oaklandedfund.org 

Notice shall be effective when received if personally served or, if mailed, three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice 
of a change of address. 

8. Status of Contractor: This is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act 
as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered 
officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature nonnally provided 
employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD's employees are normally entitled, including, but not limited to , State Unemployment 
Compensation or Worker's Compensation . CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all Federal, State , and local 
taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's 
employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with 
the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work , OUSD being interested only in the results 
obtained. 

9 Insurance: 

Unless specifically waived by OUSD, the following insurance is required : 

i. If CONTRACTOR employs any person to perform work in connection with this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall procure and 
maintain at all times during the performance of such mrk, Workers' Compensation Insurance in conformance with the la'NS of 
the State of California and Federal laws when applicable . Employers' Liability Insurance shall not be less than One Million 
Dollars ($1 ,000,000) per accident or disease. 

Check one of the boxes below: 

D CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be 
insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of 
that code, and will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract. 

D CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the workers' compensation laws of California . 

ii. CONTRACTOR shall maintain Commercial General Liability insurance, including automobile coverage with limits of One 
Million Dollars ($1 ,000 ,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. The coverage shall be primary as to 
OUSD and shall name OUSD as an additional insured. Evidence of insurance must be attached. Endorsement of OUSD as 
an additional insured shall not affect OUSD's rights to any claim, demand, suit or judgment made, brought or recovered 
against CONTRACTOR. The policy shall protect CONTRACTOR and OUSD in the same manner as though each were 
separately issued. Nothing in said policy shall operate to increase the Insurer's liability as set forth in the policy beyond the 
amount or amounts shown or to which the Insurer would have been liable if only one interest v-.ere named as an insured. 

iii. If CONTRACTOR is offering OUSD professional advice under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall maintain Errors and 
Omissions insurance or Professional Liability insurance with coverage limits of One Mill ion Dollars ($1 ,000,000) per claim. 

OR 

iv. CONTRACTOR is not required to maintain any insurance under this agreement. (Completed and approved Warver of 
Insurance Form is required from OUSD's Risk Management.) Waiver of insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from 
responsibility for any claim or demand. 

10. Licenses and Permits: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits , and certificates necessary for the 
performance of this Agreement. 

11 . Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express 
prior written consent of OUSD. 

12. Non-Discrimination: It is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination 
because of race, color, ancestry, national origin , religious creed, physical disability, medical condition , marital status, sexual 
orientation, gender, or age; therefore , CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California lam including, but not 
limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 
1735 and OUSD policy. In addition , CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s). CONTRACTOR 
shall not engage in unlawful discrimination in employment on the basis of actual or perceived; race, color, national origin , ancestry, 
religion, age, marital status, pregnancy, physical or mental disability, medical condition , veteran status, gender, sex or sexual 
orientation. 

Rev 9/4/14 Page 2 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

13. Drug~ree I Smoke Free Policy: No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on 
OUSD property. No students, staff. visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use controlled substances, alcohol or tobacco 
on these sites. 

14 Indemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its officers, agents, and employees 
from any and all claims or losses accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any person, firm, or corporation in connection 
Vvith the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmless. indemnify, and defend OUSD and its elective 
board, officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor, or subcontractor 
furnishing work, services, or materials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of this Agreement. This provision 
survives termination of this Agreement. 

15 Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership: CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement 
shall become the property of OUSD and cannot. be used without OUSD's express written permission. OUSD shall have all right, title 
and interest in said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/or patent of said matter in the 
name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and 
distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include, without limitation, drawings , plans, 
specifications, studies, repor'ts, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwork, copy, posters, 
billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports , diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other 
original IM>rks of authorship, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its Sut>-CONTRACTORs in connection with the 
Services performed under this Agreement. All works shall be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and 
all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD. 

16 Waiver: No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any 
other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement. 

17 Termination: OUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon 30 days prior written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shall 
compensate CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination. In addition, OUSD may terminate this 
Agreement for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, OUSD 
may secure the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to 
this Agreement , CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost. 

18 Conduct of CONTRACTOR: By signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR certifies compliance with the following requirements and will 
provide OUSD with evidence of staff qualifications, which include: 

Tuberculosis Screening: CONTRACTOR is required to screen employees who Vvill be working at OUSD sites for more than six 
hours. CONTRACTOR affirms that each employee has current proof of negative TB testing on file and TB results are monitored. 

2. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents. The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education 
Code section 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR's services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with 
these provisions as follows : "CONTRACTOR certifies that CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal 
background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125 .1 with respect to all CONTRACTOR's employees, 
subcontractors , agents, and subcontractors' employees or agents ("Employees") regardless of whether those Employees are paid 
or unpaid, concurrently employed by OUSD, or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with 
OUSD pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement, and the California Department of Justice has 
determined that none of those Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 
45122.1. Contractor further certifies that it has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor 
has requested and reviews subsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contract with OUSD pupils in 
providing services to the District under this Agreement 

In the event that OUSD, in its sole discretion, at any time during the term of this contract, desires the removal of any CONTRACTOR 
related persons, employee, representative or agent from an OUSD school site and, or property, CONTRACTOR shall immediately, 
upon receiving notice from OUSD of such desire, cause the removal of such person or persons. 

19 No Rights in Third Parties : This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as 
expressly provided herein. 

20 OUSD's Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Employees and/or Subcontractors . OUSD may evaluate 
CONTRACTOR'S work in any way that OUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD's evaluation may include, 
Vvithout limitation : 

Requesting that OUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR 's employees and subcontractors and 
each of their performance . 

2. Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's employee(s) , and/or subcontractor(s) . 

21. Limitation of OUSO Liability: Other than as provided in this Agreement. OUSD's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be 
limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no 
event, shall OUSD be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or 
incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of, or in connection Vvith , this Agreement for the 
services performed in connection with this Agreement. 

22. Confidentiality: CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's agents, personnel , employee(s) , and/or subcontractor(s) shall maintain the 
confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that student records 
are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of student records . 
This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement. Contractors will be permitted 

Rev 9/4/1 4 Page 3 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

access to student data only 'Mlere permissible under state and federal law and only after executing OUSD's Confidentiality Agreement 
Regarding Student Data. 

23 Conflict of Interest: CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable , regulations, statutes or other laws regarding 
conflict of interest CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement without 
the prior approval of OUSD Human Resources . 

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between 
CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in 
either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest 'Mlich may arise as a result 
of such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing. 

Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 et seq. 
and section 87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts 'Mlich 
constitute a violation of said provisions . In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this 
Agreement 'Mlich might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OUSD in writing. 

24 Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: CONTRACTOR certifies to the best of 
his/her/its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition 
Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List 
(httos .'.'wWN sarr w~1). 

25 Litigation: This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, California and is governed by the laws of the State of California . The 
Alameda County Superior Court shall have jurisdiction over any state court litigation initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement. 

26 Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits: The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference . 

27 Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all 
prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements , 'Mlether oral or written . This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a 
written instrument executed by both Parties. 

28. Counterparts : This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts , and all counterparts 
together shall be construed as one document. 

29. Signature Authority: Each party has the full pomr and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing 
this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement. 

30 Contract Contingent on Governing Board Approval: OUSD shall not be bound by the terms of this Agreement until it has been 
formally approved by OUSD's Governing Board, and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal approval. 
This Agreement shall be deemed to be approved 'Mlen it has been signed by the Board of Education, and/or the Superintendent as its 
designee. 

31 W-9 Form: If CONTRACTOR is doing business wrth OUSD for the first time, complete and return with the signed Contract the W-9 
form. 

OAKLAND U FIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

)~, 
President, Board of Educat1 

D Superintendent 

o~ 
David Korsak 

Director of Finance & Adm1nistrat1on 

Print Name. Title 

Secretary, Board of Education 

Form approved by OUSD General Counsel for 2014-15 FY 

Rev 9/4/1 4 Page 4 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF WORK 
[IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES MAY BE ATTACHED WITHOUT ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT 
PROPOSAL.] 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

Oakland Public Educabon Fund (OPEF) will provide targeted intervention for students The overall goal is to bring all of Sankofa's students up to 
grade level proficiency in ELA and Math. The primary focus is on 2nd through 8th graders who will receive pull-out small group support during the 
day, as well as after-school tutoring. Students will recieve 45 minutes of intervention supPort each day, 5 days a week, as a part of the regular 
school days In addition, they will particiapate in after-school tutoring two days a week for 90 minutes each day OPEF will work with Sankofa Staff 
to use SRI data, Running Records, and BPST (Basic Phonics Skills Test) results to reassess students targeted for participation. 

Rev 612/14 Page 5 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a result 
of the service(s) : 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland children are 
attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How many more 
Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation (Students 
will ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

As a result of this agreement and the services provided by 1t, Sankofa will decrease the number of 2nd through 8th grade students who perform 
Below Basic and Basic measured by the 2014 SR!. Over the course of the year, at least 75% of the targeted Sankofa students will move up one 
fluency level, as measured by BPST or Running Records Promoting literacy 1s going to help students connect with grade content, which in terms 
of engagement will have a positive effect on attendance. 90% of chronic absences are correlated w,th low reading performance, which 1s an 
evidence of the 1nteract1on between skills and schools engagement Add1t1onally, Sankofa w,11 decrease the number of 2nd through 8th students 
who perform below grade level 1n Math by 10% 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and v1s1ons supported by the services of this contract: 
(Check all that apply.) 

Iii Ensure a high quality instructional core Ii) Prepare students for success in college and careers 

D Develop social, emotional and physical health lil Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

Iii Create equitable opportunities for learning lil Accountable for quality 

D High quality and effective instruction D Full service community district 

4. Alignment with Community School Strategic Site Plan - CSSSP (required if using State or Federal Funds): 
Please select: 

D Action Item included in Board Approved CSSSP (no additional documentation required} - Item Number: ______ _ 

~ Action Item added as modification to Board Approved CSSSP - Submit the following documents to the Resource 
Manager either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of CSSSP 'Mth action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word 'Modified". modification 
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in INhich the CSSSP modification was approved. 

3 Minutes for meeting in INhich the CSSSP modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

4 Sign-in sheet for meeting in INhich the CSSSP modification was approved. 

Rev. 612114 Page 6 of 6 



OAKLAND PUBLrc EDUCATION FUND 

)' . , 

t~ !. 
.aJ'T ' 

OAKLAND .,.· \ .. 

STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS, 2014-IS 

ABOUT THE OAKLAND PUBLJC EDUCATION FUND 

The Oakland Public Education Fund (the Ed Fund) is a registered 501 (c){3) non-p,·ofit founded in 

2003 by Oakf and principals and community leaders. To reflect its evolving, city-wide focus, in 201-4 the 

organization changed its name from the Oakland Schools Foundation to the Oakland Public Education 

Fund. 

MISSION AND VISION 

The Ed Fund's mission is to lead the development and investment of community resources 

in Oakland pubric schools so that all students can learn, grow, and thrive. 

OUR SERVICES 

The Ed Fund offers the following services and support to Oakland public schools and other 

organi:tations: 

Fiscal Sponsorship and Management 

A:. a 50 I (c)(3), the Oakland Public Education fund provides fiscal sponsorship for g.-ants, donations, and 

in-kind contributions. We help our- partner schools and organizations remain accountable to their 

~upporters through rigorous budget management and consistent dona,- follow-up supported by thank­

you letters and mailing list management. We also offer accounts payable and receivable as part of our 

Fiscal Spor,sorship and Managemer\t services. 

Human Resource Management 

As a fiscal sponsor for our partne,-s, OSF provides contractor and ernpJoyee administration se,-vices for 

programs funded by grants and donations. 

Resource Development 

California currently spends close t0 $3.000 less pe,- student than the national average. The resource and 

opportunity gaps in public education require that we look for ,-esources beyond public funding to 

support our student.<; . To this end. the Ed FUnd offers grant writing. donor cultivation, and par-tnership 



development services to help our partners generate resources that support the development and 

sustainability of programs crit ica l to student learning and success . 

Communications and Outreach 

In order to boost student enrollment, community and family engagement, and resource development it 

is important that we share what is happening in our schools and across OUSO. The Ed Fund provides 

partne,-s and the District with communications and outreach services that include branding, website 

development, social media management, sto,-ytelling, mailings, photography, and the development of 

communications materials such as newsletters and brochures . 

RESULTS AND IMPACT 

The Oakland Public Education Fund has helped schools ,-aise more than $25 million for essential 

programs since 2003, supponJng schools and OUSD to build new partnerships along the way. Through 

our· communications work. we've consistently championed Oakland schools to shift the nan-ative about 

public education in Oakland. 

The organization fiscally sponsors roughly 40 Oakland public schools, and as it widens its scope as the 

Ed Fund, has begun fiscal ly sponsoring DMr ict efforts such as the Afr ican Amer-ican Male Achievement 

Initiative (AAMA) . 

In its r·ole as the educatt0n fund for Oakland, the Ed Fund works closely with OUSD to suppon District­

wide fundraising. partnership building. and championing of Oakland public schools. Here are a few recent 

examples: 

• Its first annua l School Supply D,-ive in Fall 20 r 3 raised $35,000 in supplies for more than 20 Oakland 

schools in need. 

• The Ed Fund pa,-cnered with OUSD to create brnchures for all 20 Oa kl and public middje schools , 

suppon.,ng the Disrict's effort to boost e nrollment at the middle-schoo l leve l. 

• The Ed Fund hosted its inaugu ral Tha.nk an Oakland Teacher N ight in May 2014. honoring close to 200 

teachers from schools across Oakland . 



, 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

You can find the Ed Fund's most recent financial documents here: 
http://www.oaklandedfund.orgf about/financial-documentS 

OAKLAND PUBLIC EDUCATION FUND STAFF 

Brian Stanley, Executive Director 

David Korsak. Director of Finance & Administration 

Benj Vardigan, Director of Communications 

Helen Vance, Staff Account 

OAKLAND PUBLIC EDUCATION FUND BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Robert Spencer, President 

Sedrick Tydus, Treasurer 

Lillian Cordova-Lopez, Secretary 

Samir Bolar, Member-at-Large 

Rhonnel Sotelo, Member-at-Large 

Elnora Webb, Member-at-Large 

FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT THE ED FUND. PLEASE CONTACT: 

Brian Stanley, Executive Director 
Oakland Public Education Fund 
brian@oaklandedfund.org 
(S I 0) 221.6968 x700 
www.oaklandedfund.org 



-e.Rif CERTIACA TE OF LIABILITY INSl,JRANCE I «-111 C,IIMIDMYTVI 

9/10/2014 
1"1411 CERTl'FICATI! IS lSSUEO A8 .- MATil:R 01' INl'OAMllTION ONLY ANO CONFERS NO I ~GHTS UPOM THE CERTIFICATE HOU)£R. THIS 
Cl!IUFJCAT! .DOEI IIOT AFFIRMAnvRY OR NEQATJVELY AIIEIC>. EXliND OR .Alf~ ~E! <:OVERAGE Af'FOAD£0 BY "THE POLICIES 
BELOVL<. THIS Ctl{T!Flc.\T'E OF JkBURANCE DOES ~OT CONITI~ A CONTRACT BET M!!H THE' ISSUING INSURER(S). MITKORIZED 
RePtlE!ENTATI\IE 0111 PRODUCER, AND TIE CERTFICATE HOlDER. 
IMPOJff.lWf: If ttle certftc1t. tlOlder la 111 ADDITIONAL INSURED, Hie poli~(iesJ ,nust I» en ~ff . .. SUBROGATIOM JS WAWEO, 1ubjlct to 
tllt wnns •nd oondlttolw or IN poky, 4»lt.lln pollclf• mmy 1"9111.11,. an • ndo111ement. A • cn thle eetllfl~ doet not conr.,- rig!$ co t1w 
~te l'lolder In lt11 of tuCh tfldorMmnntf•l. 

""°""CIEi' ""' J.- Blac "' AJ:SI dba Pat& Am.rioan Insurance Agency , lno . !. - - (209)95 ~2600 I r~ _.. ,20,1 .,4.0111 

CA L~ean•• # 0'89050 '-· jbl•oe>•f• toeiDa.1c;m.in•, ooa 

2800 lf Maral'I Lane, aee -420 1111: ~"°IHC.COIICIIAGI!. llltlK:. 
Stookton CA 95219 ;11suua .... ,Ncni::,:roT"; • lo_-w.ra.na. Alliance ~11U~ 
11111•0 ....... no• :New YorJcl ~:rine and Qena~al. 
~h• Oakland f\lblio Education Fund Jol$Ulll£A <: ' i --! PO Bo~ 27148 lll'"'me•o, --. 

.. ...,"1Mt, : 

OU land CA 94602 ......... ". 
COVl:RAOES ceRTIFICATE NUMBER:ZOU-1~ REVISION NUMBEJt: 

TlilS IS TO camrv 'THAT THJ; POllCIE& Of lkSUMNCE LIITEO eaow J.!AVE GEEN ISSUED TO TH l"'SURtD ~'O .fd!O\le FM THE POLICY PERIOD 
INOICATl;O, lfOTWTKSTNIDING AIN REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONtlmON OF MY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCIMENT \-4,tl~ RBSP'fCT TO 1M-t1CN THIS 
CEl\ilflCA.TE ~'I' 811: ISSUE]) OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFOROED BY ntE POLICIES DI SCRIBED HER£1N 16 SUBJECT TO -'U. THI: TtFU.16. 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITION& OF SUCMf'OUClt:S. I.J"!ITll SHO\l\tl M1''1' l'iAVE 81:EN I\EOUCEO 8Y ,-.-,1 ICLHIMS . 

't'I: TI'P& c, a...RA"et' , ... - ........ M, ... _ r.lUC:'l'PP .... .... ,ap 
UlollTS ......... . 

CIIENltAL IMIIUl~ ! ,EIDi ()CCUAA9'~ • 1,000.~o - I 
IJl/1~/al)U 

= -!I.J .. ~~~~.., 
~ o"ft~ OlNtfW. U\81UT'< 

I soo~ooo 
A ~ [i]o: cuR · x 20H1021NE'O '.9/&5/201-' MED ~IA.'Wo;w ...- • 20,011C - I ; l'flU~ I l>D'i~'I' • 1,000, 000 ,__ I . 

i GfNfiv.l A.GGREGATE $ 2,00ll,000 - I rxi I\CK,Rfn UIITT rt PER r PRODUCTS • CCW,PX;JII .U.6 I 2,ooc,009 
1'011C'I' ~ LOC ' -

< I • 
"'110110811.S: ..-m ! ~~!~,<ilffil.E L-• • 1 000 ooc ,..._ 

A:..... Hff~O 
1t/1,/201e 

IOOll ~ 14.IUR'I' iP.. '""COi) s 
M.J. <Ww<K> ~ SCIEDOLtP ~OUl U21511M> l& / U(211U ·- ~ --

'x AUlOS AIJtOS IODLV IW.IUIW ("-t ~ • 

Hllll!O "'1TQ& 
X . NO~,()Yj!f£0 I =-=~~ .... ' ...._. ---· IJJJQ& 

[ I 

x LIIUtML.Uto u.ut HOCCUA J E,l,Ci, OCCUIU!etc:£ • 1 ooc. 00() - I De111$ LIAI G:Al,q,61.-,p{. AGCil'IEGI\T! ' 1,oao,000 ,. 
lf/l~/.20U nR'I I I "E:JEll'10N s itOUl 692 Ill.Ml f/15/HU • B 'IWIIIICl!ltl C'lCIWEaAffiN : Xl,~T~:N.,! l"JC' 

ANOIIIPU>~ ~N YI II I 

AHY PnOP,IIH~lll~lCUTI\1£ D U . fACti M:CIDEIR s 1 000 nan 
O,lll~~MIE\W!fl ~oi;:e, 111 A 

~~01 t ODOCIUillD ll/1/~CU ~/lY20U 1 ooo nno ! l ..... 1111Yl,,lillj l!.L Dr§Aa~ - M~Ylcl ' 

f gm..,~~acMTICN& ...... ' f ' e .L oaiEAllE -Pd.ICY LIMIT I l..._000 000 ~- ·- '. • 
I 

i 
OlaQal"l'lOIIM 0~!.AA T'Oil I L«A'lllltlll I I/IMICl.ft !'\Ao.,, ACOIUi '\l>t1 1' ... II-I --,.._ .• , • ..._.. _ .. .... -19d! 
0.,,-.cUt'J.cat:e hol~ i• ~ed a• Ad.d.t.Uona.l lnalllr&N» a • r••pect ' • ;1,i., ired ' • ~auc:aa. 

: 
1 

i 
I 
i 

CERTIFJCAT! HOWER CANCEl.LATTON 
! 

5t-lOUU> ANI' 0, TH~ l)ESl;ffl8£0 POUC:felS •1:; CAMCnU'.D ~E,-OPle: 
TH! DPIAA'n()N tt ffl!Rtot, MOTICE WIU. tllE DeL~'D Ill 

Oakland Onifi~d Schoel Oietriot ACC::o«OANCI!: WITH , fl!OL1CY PIIOIIISIDNS.. 

Att.n: J\iisk ~gGJ!ll•nt 
.wn4ClCD)~ISliTA~C 1000 Broadway, 3.rd Floor 

Oakland, CA 94601 i 
Bto-n. Mart.in/ JAl • ~ .L)~ 

ACORD ZI t2010I05} C11188, ~'tO ACORD CORPORATION. All rig"- l'Ne~ed. 
INSOla ..,otll~04 The ACORO llllolJW •na .... •t.nd marlal ol .ACORO 



T .POUCV NUMSER: 20l4 l 6926NPO 
COMMl!RClAL GENERAL UABTLITY 

I 
t 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. kEAS.E READ IT 
CAREFULLV. I 

! 

ADDITIONAL INSURED-DESIGNArfED PERSON 
OR ! 

ORGANIZATION I 
This C!lldorsement modi~ insuranc.c provided undi,r thi, fol luwing: I 

' I 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LlABILlTY COVERAGE PART i 
f 

l 
SCHEDULE l 

Nure or Pcrwo or O,genbatlon: Oaktand Unllkd School District I 
j 

I 
! 

i 
i 

I 
J 

(If no eo.try ~pears abwc, infonnat!on required co wmplcte this ~Jn~mcnt will be shown in the 
Dtclmuli.ons u applicable to ,:his ecdorument.) ; 

W.HO IS AN JNSURED (Section ll) is ame,id.O<l fO include Ill! an ins~ tlle person or ~iutlon 
shown in the &hedule es an wured but ciD!y with r-;:IP"t to liability .-bllng out or your operiuicru or 
premises owned oy or re11ted to )'OU. l 

! 
? 

co 2026 11 85 Copyrigh~ .... ......,. Sor,lc<3 Office, tnc~ !984 

! 



Seard'l Reslllts 

Hlite ~" alt Uff l'U TNs Is~ f..,..,,I Ga.r,mme,rt c OO'l)J!>,r ~m. IJ~ QI thl!. 
syst1!m~!Ut:;o;nsert ton·~ii!M.,~41t•" tlflli!~ 

By 
F\lr>.'bc~ 
,._ - Er,t;ty 
Hanagerna,t 

rr, 
FISlctl!lru!i 
Pra> ­
PEffunranc:e 
Inli:)rtn(11!on 



L ~ve Forin ( Print Form J 
OAK.LA'C.'I rJN F Ql 
c-.(. -..l ")1~1fNL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM 2014-2015 

Basic Direct ions 
Add1!ronal rl1rect1ons and re1af8d documenfs ar;i 111 the l<.no.\·fedgr;, Cenle1 on the lmron8f a.'ld Contracr.s Online 2.0 Tool 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a P1.1rchase Order ha$ been issued. 
1. Ccn'l'rodor lll'1d OU5tl ton1'rctt originator (prn·K:1pol or manoger) re.och Q9reement llhQllt scope c,f work a"d CO"l)l?n.sation. 

Z. Ensure contractor maets 'the ~9nsultan1' regy,c,;mcnts (inc l1.1d1ng the E1<ch.Jd«d Porty List, In5ur(lr'lce olld HRSS Con&.Jltont Verifo;o.ti<>n ) 

3. Cont roe tor and OUSt> cootract originator complete the cantroct padlet together ond attach req1.m-ed ottachm£ms. 
4. W1thi11 2 weeks of creat1n91he reqoisitiOl'I ths OUSC controct orig,nio~or submit~ c:oinplet• ttirrtruct pocket for appro't'Cll to Prowremcn1 . 

AttacJlment I O For All Consultants: Authorization to Work, ,,vtuch indicates vendor has cleare<J the registration and backgrouno check 
Checillist i D For All Consultants: Results page of1h& Excluded Party List (https .; www s.am.qovO 

2 

3. 

4 

· ~ For All Consultant&: Statement of qualtficattens (organiz:alion); or resume (individual consultant} . --
Dire.-"tOr of F1nanc:e & Adrr,lrnstratlOr 

St.a1e CA Zip 94007 

dav1<1@oakl !Kldedfund org 

$40.00 Number of Hours «i,qw1rt<I} 500 

Budget Information 
,1; .·,,_ii..,,1 dt--l pi::,nnrng re ,, l,'t1-1 ... ff, 1 ~ -ont.-;3 .:r i..3', ·~· : r1~ ft.trhJ: t.J11-:",,..'~._ L-'- 1.'fd1-.r ,,,,,~ .- ·~~ 4,·1·1 ~L~L'Lff.::;: ,)f..,--;e D'::'fo1 e ,:..C''l ... 1,, ... :•n.-; ,.~•IL ,,s.r. ,:-,,, ' 

Rosour0&# Resource Name Or9 Ke)' Ob.JectCode Amount 

0790 Unrestricted SCE 19117(10101 582$ $ 10,00000 

0002 Unrestrl.:ted lnslruc1 19100021011f10151895 5825 $ 6,00000 

0000 Gf' 1911110101/fl015189? 5825 $"4,000~') 

S1;1rvlce9 ca.Mot be prcwic:ie<I before ttie contrsict 1a fully app-oved and a PI.J'cflase Ordet Ii. l56Ued Signing tt11s document affirms ttiatto yotJ1 kmw1tedge 
-;e rvices were not provided before s PO was issued 

~ OUSD Admm1strator verifies tnat th11> "endor does not appear on the Excluded Parties Ltst (httPs lrY, NW sam govt; 

Admlnti.trator I Mana!Jer (Orl,Jlna,ot) Narne Mon,qye F Brinson Phone (510) 65~71S7 

Fa>< rS10) 654-7715 
- -.---..----,----

Oat e A~rove.d l "O 

Oscop;, ofv.ork illd1cates compisnt use of restnct~ f>.160urce and es 111 alignment wrth sc.hool srte plan (CSSSP) 
. ·- -~-----

t 
Date App1ovoo 51gnature 

Signature {it ~•mg m<*1ple r"8UlctM ·-~1 ------- : Date Approvet: ·-.L---------------1 

Signature - -----~ 

-------

o1 wort. align v&h n')ledS of department oc school i;rte 

esrnbed in the=~ ofv.ork 

Date AfproVed 

5. Superinbmdent. Soard of EducatlOll ~l!J ure on thtJ /(!gal cootrad 
Legat Rt:tquir!id If not using sJ:md~ra c.ont_roct ___ l~A-ppr-o;oo 

Procurement 

Date A.PcP'.=...::Nc;:.e-d-=-----L--- · ________ 

1

1 

[o_e_n-,ed-_-R_ea_s_o_n_,_ ~--------L Oat~ ' -

[ PO NUmbef 

THIS FORM 18 NOT A CONTRACT 



Save Form I Print Form 

AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2014-2015 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Directions 

Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase 
Order has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original scope of work and compensation. 
2. Insert the amendment number (i .e. if this is the first amendme nt enter ' 1," second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the amendment. 
3 . If contract total amount has increased, the scope of work must change. OUSD contract originator creates new requisition with the 

original PO number referenced in the item description. 
4. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete the contract packet together and attach required attachments. 

When the contract amendment is • Procurement will add additional funds to the · inal Purchase Order. 
Attachment Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form 
Checklist Ii} Amended Scope of Work (Be specific as to what additional "M>rk is being done by this consultant) 

Iii Board approved copy of the original contract and any prior Amendments. 
~~~~~~~~---,-,--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-, 

moniQue.brinson@ousd.k12.ca. us OUSD Staff Contact :::ma ,s ace,,: ·'7 s ,:;o-;:ra:: S'70u,".1 ca sa": :c required 

Contractor Information 

Contractor Name Oakland Public Education Fund (OPEF) 
Agency's 

David Korsak 
Contact 

OUSD Vendor ID# V053845 Title Director of Finance & Adminstration 

Street Address 1000 Broadway, 3rd Floor Suite 300 City !Oakland I State ICA I Zip 194607 

Telephone 510 221-6968 Email ldavid@oaklandedfund.org (required) 

Compensation and Terms - Must be within the OUSD Billing Guidelines 

Original Contract Amount ~ .ooo. &o Original PO# P1504327 New Requisition # R0154162 

Amended Amount $ 30,000.00 Start Date 4/1 /15 End Date 6/12/15 

New Total Contract Amount $ 50,000.00 Pay Rate Per Hour $ 60.00 # of Hours 500 

Budget Information 
I~ /O_I ar:: 0 3r.ri,ng :, rr_,,-,.$_,,.,j 3 cori-racr ~,S '1'; LED fu,-,':ls p,s-ese ::,..,t3C: :'7S S:a .. e ar:d Federa1 Ofrcs bef0 1e r:onic e:,ng reQ:1 1s,: 10~ 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

6040 Pyramid Business : 1916040101 5825 $30,000.00 

5825 

5825 
Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps ) 

Additional services above original contract cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

Administrator I Manager (Originator) I Name !Monique F. Brinson I Phone 1510-654-7787 

1. Site/Departmen.t ~me & #) lsankofa Acad~y/191 
J 

I Fax ls 10-654-7715 

Signature £.f' ~'? -ri ~~, ·4;7 /)5 ~ =y / Date Approved 4/1 /15 ... 
Resource Manager, if usi~nds managed b~te and Federal Oaualily, Community, School Development Ocommunity Schools and Student Services 

2. 
0Scope of work indicates compliant use of restricted resource and is in alignment with school site plan (CSSSP) 

Signature Date Approved 

Signature (if using multiple restricted resources) Date Approved 

3. 
Network Superintendent Deputy Network Supe_.tintendent 

Signature u;v ~ 1,,, Date Approved vr ) 7 '-I S 
Chiefs I Deputy Chiefs I c0Uu1tant Aggregate El Under []Over $84, 100 

4. 
Dservices described in the scope of work align with needs of department or school site 
0Consultant is qualified to provide services described in the scope of work 

Signature Date Approved 

5. Superintendent, Board of Education Signature on the legal contract 

I Approved I 
Denied - I Date I Legal Required if not using standard contract Reason 

Procurement I Date Received PO Number 

Rev. 9/17/14 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



Save Form I Print Form 

AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2014-2015 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Directions 

Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase 
Order has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original scope of work and compensation. 
2. Insert the amendment number (i.e. if this is the first amendment enter "1," second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the amendment. 
3 . If contract total amount has increased, the scope of work must change. OUSD contract originator creates new requisition with the 

original PO ,-,.mber ref~ in the item description. 
4. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete the contract packet together and attach required attachments. 

When the contract amendment is • Procurement will add additional funds to the · inal Purchose Order. 
Attachment Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form 
Checklist Iii Amended Scope of Work (Be specific as to what additional v.ork is being done by this consultant) 

Iii Board approved copy of the original contract and any prior Amendments. 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-t 

moniQue.brinson@ousd. k12.ca.us OUSD Staff Contact '=·"'a ,s aoc~: :n s ccr.r:a:r s~ou doe sen: :c -required · 

Contractor Information 

Contractor Name Oakland Public Education Fund (OPEF) 
Agency's 

David Korsak 
Contact 

OUSD Vendor ID# V053845 Title Director of Finance & Adminstration 

Street Address 1000 Broadway, 3rd Floor Suite 300 City !Oakland I State ICA I Zip 194607 

Telephone 510 221-6968 Email ldavid @oaklandedfund.org 
(required) 

Compensation and Terms - Must be within the OUSD Billing Guidelines 

Original Contract Amount $0.00 2.o c: ~ \)lJ Original PO# P1504327 New Requisition # R0154162 

Amended Amount $ 30,000.00 Start Date 4/1 /15 End Date 6/12/15 

New Total Contract Amount $ 50,000.00 Pay Rate Per Hour $ 60.00 # of Hours 500 

Budget Information 
it y':J~, are ,:.1an,-,,ng ~0 ,,.-' · ,_F_,...,e,1 a cor:·rac~ ..JS r; LEP fJn':ls oisase :-Jr.tac: :1'is s·a:~ and t=ede,at Off1ce be&o·e corr;D1e: ng '9:./'..1 s: on 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

6040 Pyramid Business : 1916040101 5825 $ 30,000.00 

5825 

5825 
Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original contract cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

Administrator I Manager (Originator) Name Monique F. Brinson Phone 10-654-7787 

1. 

Date Approved 4/1 /15 

2. 
0Scope of work indicates compliant use of restricted resource and is in alignment with school site plan (CSSSP) 

Signature 

Signature (if using multiple restricted resources) 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Legal Required if not using standard contract 

Procurement Date Received 

Rev. 9117/14 

Approved 

Date Approved 

Date Approved 

Date Approved 

Date A roved 

Denied -
Reason 

PO Number 

THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 

Date 



j 
'I-

' 
I 

·. 

_,, 
.; 

. . 
r • 

'':;,, .... 

~-
'I•·'' 

~ • 
;: ·""' 1, 

, ':.,,. ~ it, .,·, ... 




